
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
City and County of San Francisco 

RESOLUTION NO. 24-0138

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) Water Enterprise staff 
requires the support of consultants to assist with managing and monitoring SFPUC watershed lands 
and meeting the requirements for SFPUC’s permit related mitigation obligations; and 

WHEREAS, Qualified consulting services are necessary to supplement SFPUC staff to 
provide specialized and technical support, including ecological analysis, planning, permitting, and 
environmental regulatory compliance services, land and natural resource management services, and 
habitat restoration planning and natural resource protection services; and 

WHEREAS, On August 28, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0141, this Commission awarded 
Contract Nos. PRO.0066.A to C, Natural Resources Specialized and Technical Services, each with 
an amount not to exceed $14,000,000 and a duration of  10 years, to  AECOM Technical Services, 
Inc (PRO.0066.A), Applied Technology and Science A-T-S (PRO.0066.B), and Avila and 
Associates Consulting Engineers Inc. (PRO.0066.C); and   

WHEREAS, Staff recommends the Commission approve an increase of $7,000,000 for each 
contract, with no change each contract duration, increasing each contract’s not-to-exceed amount to 
$21,000,000; and  

WHEREAS, The Contract Monitoring Division (CMD) established a Local Business 
Enterprise (LBE) subconsulting requirement of 10% for these contracts.  AECOM Technical 
Services, Inc (PRO.0066.A), Applied Technology and Science A-T-S (PRO.0066.B), and Avila and 
Associates Consulting Engineers Inc. (PRO.0066.C) each committed to LBE subconsultant 
participation of 10%, 10%, and 10.3% respectively with their proposals, and these amounts remain 
unchanged; and 

WHEREAS, Funds for each of these agreements will be available at the time of individual 
task order awards from Water Enterprise operating and capital budgets, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves Amendment No. 1 to Contract Nos. 
PRO.0066 A to C, Natural Resources Specialized and Technical Services, with  AECOM Technical 
Services, Inc (PRO.0066.A), Applied Technology and Science A-T-S (PRO.0066.B), and Avila and 
Associates Consulting Engineers Inc. (PRO.0066.C), increasing each contract amount by 
$7,000,000, with no change to each contract duration, each for a total not-to-exceed contract amount 
of $21,000,000, subject to Board of Supervisors approval pursuant to Charter Section 9.118. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities 
Commission at its meeting of June 11, 2024. 

Acting Commission Secretary, Public Utilities Commission 


	Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract Nos. PRO.0066 A to C, Natural Resources Specialized and Technical Services
	Original Duration: 10 years (per contract)
	PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION



